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Honorable Ronald G. Johnson

Member, House of Representatives

3770 Sylacauga-Fayette Highway

Sylacauga, AL  35151
Circuit Judges – Funds – Appropriations - Supplements - Talladega County

The State may provide funds to pay a circuit judge’s expenses (his salary, his benefits, his staff, their benefits, his travel expenses, his long distance tele​phone expenses, his supplies, his furni​ture, and other such expenses), while the county is responsible for the payment of the judge’s supplement and the cost of providing him with office space and telephone service.

Dear Representative Johnson:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


When a new circuit judgeship is created and the Legislature commits to “fully fund” it, what does that commitment encompass?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In your letter, you relate that the Legislature, in Act No. 85-546, approved a third circuit judgeship in the Twenty-Ninth Judicial Circuit, which is composed of Talladega County.  This new circuit judge is scheduled to stand for election in 2000 and to take office in 2001.  Act No. 93-302 requires that an appropriation be made to the Unified Judicial System of “such addi​tional funding as may be required to fully fund the additional circuit judge​ship in the 29th Judicial Circuit.”  1993 Ala. Acts No. 93-302, 439.  Your questions relate to what amount the Legislature would have to appropriate in order to comply with this provision.


Article IV, section 68 of the Constitution of Alabama provides that no “officer of the state [shall] bind the state to the payment of any sum of money, but by authority of law.”  ALA. CONST. art. IV, § 68.  Pursuant to this provision, one legislature’s statement that a judgeship it has created is to be “fully funded,” can be nothing more than a precatory statement indicating the intent of the then sitting legislature.  No future legislature would be bound to comply with these intentions and subsequent legislatures could reduce funding for or completely defund this, or any other, budget item.  It may be helpful to you to note, however, that when calculating the state’s cost for each circuit judge in Alabama in order to formulate its budget recommen​dations, the Administrative Office of Courts includes the costs of the judge’s state salary, his personnel, his equipment, and his supplies.  


Section 11-3-11(a)(1) of the Code of Alabama gives the county com​mission the exclusive authority to:


[L]ocate the courts in the rooms of the court​house and to designate the rooms to be occupied by the officers entitled to rooms therein, including the circuit judge, if resident in the county . . . [and, i]n the event the courthouse is inadequate to supply office rooms for such officers, the county commis​sion may lease such office rooms in a convenient location in the county site and pay the rental from the county fund.

ALA. CODE § 11-3-11(a)(1) (1989).  Section 11-3-11(a)(12) of the Code of Alabama gives the county commission the authority “[t]o procure and provide telephones for the offices of the circuit judge . . . and to pay for the same out of the general funds of the county.”  ALA. CODE § 11-3-11(a)(12) (1989).  Pursuant to these provisions, the county commission is empowered to assign appropriate space to house the circuit court judges, to pay any rent that is required, and to pay for the judge’s telephones using county funds.


Section 3 of Act No. 2097 of the 1971 Regular Session established a county supplement for circuit court judges in Talladega County (the Twenty-Ninth Judicial Circuit) “to receive from the county treasury . . . an amount equal to 40% of such payments by the State of Alabama, per annum.”  1971 Ala. Acts No. 2097, 3364.  Section 3 further provides that these supplemen​tary salaries are to be paid from the county treasury.  Under this provision, county supplements to the salaries of circuit court judges in the Twenty-Ninth Judicial Circuit should be paid from funds available to the Talladega County Commission, not from an appropriation of the Legislature.

CONCLUSION


When the Legislature makes an appropriation to “fully fund” a new cir​cuit judge position, such language is merely precatory language by which the Legislature is expressing its intent that funds be made available to cover all of the normal costs to the state associated with the creation of this new posi​tion (including his salary, his benefits, his staff, their benefits, his travel expenses, his long distance telephone expenses, his supplies, his furniture, and other such expenses).  In no event can a sitting legislature bind subse​quent legislatures to provide any amount of funding to this or any other budget item.  The county is responsible for paying the judge’s supplement and the costs of his office space and telephone service.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Troy R. King of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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